AFTER-PROM 2021 RULES AND REGULATIONS

After-Prom is open to all Juniors and Seniors, regardless of whether they attend prom. Outside guests (Junior or older, but under 20 years of age) must be approved by the 2021 After-Prom Committee. Sophomore prom dinner servers may also attend, but are not permitted to bring extra guests. It will be held at the City Limits Convention Center. It will begin at 12:00 a.m. after the completion of prom and will dismiss students at

2:00 a.m.

- Registration is due by April 12th A separate form must be filled out by both the student and their guest if out-of-town dates will be attending. Completed forms should be returned to the High School office or a photo emailed to <u>colbyafterprom@gmail.com</u>. If the form is emailed please be sure you receive a confirmation email.
- 2. Parents will be called if a registered student fails to arrive at the City Limits by 12:00 a.m. NO ONE WILL BE ALLOWED TO ENTER AFTER 12:00 a.m. If a student has committed to attending the After-Prom Party and later decides not to attend, then the parent must call the contact person to excuse the student. NO TEXTING or student calls will be accepted.
- 3. Everyone attending After-Prom is required to complete the Waiver of Liability. It must be signed and witnessed by the student, Parent/Guardian and the Parent/Guardian of any guest in attendance.
- 4. This is a lock-in. Students may elect to leave early, but must have written parent permission slip and all early departures will be verified with a phone call to the parent/guardian to release After-Prom of liability.
- 5. Possession or use of drugs, alcohol or tobacco are prohibited. Violations will be referred to local law enforcement.
- 6. Parents will be notified if rules are violated.
- 7. Law enforcement officers will deal with any legal violations according to state law.
- 8. Once outside the event location, attendees will not be permitted to re-enter.
- 9. The 2021 After-Prom Committee, Volunteers and CHS and their respective Supervisors, employees, representatives and/or agents shall not be liable for personal injury or property damage by any student as a result of the student participating in the After-Prom Party. Any damages or injury by attendee will be the responsibility of that attendee.
- 10. The 2021 After-Prom Committee, Volunteers and CHS and their Supervisors, employees, representatives and/or agents shall not be liable for loss or damage to personal property (i.e. cell phones, jewelry, After-Prom tickets, prizes, etc.)
- 11. It is agreed and understood by all participating students, guests and their parents that the 2021 After-Prom Committee, volunteers and CHS are not responsible for violations of federal, state or municipal law committed by a student and/or their guest.

This Contract shall act as a waiver of all claims of liability which may be or could have been asserted against the 2021 After-Prom Committee, Volunteers and CHS.

EMERGENCY CONTACT FOR 2021 AFTER-PROM: Shanda Brown 785-443-3095 or Amber Smith 785-443-2070 I have read and agree to abide by, and be bound by, the terms of this contract as outlined on this page.

WAIVER OF LIABILITY & ASSUMPTION OF RISK

I, for child, my ward or myself, sign this Waiver and Assumption of Risk in consideration for the opportunity to participate in After-Prom 2021 coordinated by After-Prom 2021. I acknowledge and understand that there are dangers and risks associated with this activity and agree to assume all risk of personal injury, including the potential for severe injury resulting in paralysis or even death. I, hereby hold harmless After-Prom Committee, Volunteers and CHS and their respective Supervisors, employees, representatives and/or agents from any and all liability for any such personal injury, disability, death or loss or damage to person or property to the fullest extent of the law. I consent to the publication of personal pictures, which may be taken by After-Prom personnel, their representatives or equipment. Publications may include but is not limited to advertising, marketing materials and websites. I understand this document serves as a binding contract and declare I am signing this waiver free from coercion or duress. As I sign this, I am of sound mind and body and not under the influence of alcohol, medication or a controlled substance.

INSURANCE WAIVER STATEMENT

Where no proof of insurance is established or additional costs are incurred, parents of students must assume legal responsibilities for expenses incurred for injuries to student that occur at After-Prom. I have read and understood the above.

I have read and agree to abide by, and be bound by, the terms of this contract as outlined on this page.

Student Name			
Student Signature	Student Grade Level	Student Date of	
Birth			
Please Check and complete as applicable:			
I am a Colby Student (please list outside guest na	ame if you are bringing one):		
I am an outside guest (please list whom you are a	a guest of)	_	
Parent/Guardian Name			
Parent/Guardian Signature		Parent Phone #	
Today's Date			